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Safety Information

Read all instructions BEFORE assembly and USE of swing. 
KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE. 
•	Adult assembly required.
•	Tools needed: Phillips head screwdriver (not included)
•	Before each usage and assembly, inspect swing for damaged 

hardware, loose joints, missing parts, or sharp edges. DO NOT use 
swing if any parts are missing or broken. Contact Dorel Juvenile 
Group, Inc. for replacement parts and instructional literature if needed. 
DO NOT substitute parts.

•	Age of usage: Infants from birth to maximum weight of 20 lb (9 kg) or 
attempt to climb out (approximately 9 months).

MAINTENANCE
1.	Check this baby swing regularly. Make sure each part is well 

connected and installed. Stop using if there is a poor connection and 
connect/install it again if necessary.

2.	This product contains electronic components, which shall not be used 
in water or in a humid environment. Ensure the product is dry and 
store it in a cool and dry place, avoiding direct sunshine for a long 
time.

3.	Always attach all provided fasteners tightly according to the 
instructions. Check frequently.



WARNING
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 
COULD RESULT IN DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY.
FALL and STRANGULATION HAZARDS: 
Infants have suffered head injuries falling from swings and have strangled in 
straps.
• �ALWAYS use restraints. Adjust to fit snugly.
• �STOP using product when infant attempts to climb out (approximately  

9 months).
• �STAY NEAR and WATCH baby during use. This product is not safe for sleep or 

unsupervised use. If baby falls asleep, remove baby as soon as possible and 
place baby on a firm, flat sleep surface such as a crib or bassinet.

SUFFOCATION HAZARD:
• Ensure that the seat is fully zipped into place.
• ALWAYS place swing on floor. NEVER use on any elevated surface.
• Mobile is a possible entanglement injury. Keep out of baby’s reach. Remove

mobile when infant can grasp toys.
• The mobile is intended for visual stimulation and is not intended to be grasped

by the infant.
• Keep small parts away from children.
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1Parts of Swing

Base

Power 
Adapter

Harness 
System

Harness 
Covers

Seat Pad 
Insert Feet

Toys

Screws x2

Mobile

•	 Lay out and identify all of the parts.
•	 Do not return this product to the place of purchase. To address any issues or for helpful 

information on assembly/installation or use, call 1-800-544-1108, text 1-812-652-2525, 
visit maxicosi.com, or email support@djgusa.com.

•	 To help you, we need the model number (SW128) and the manufacture date (located 
underneath the swing).



You will 
need:

Install Feet

1 2 3

2 Assembling the Swing

Phillps 
Screwdriver
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Clip!

Click! Click!

4 5 6

You will need:

Install Seat & Mobile
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Install Toys

You will need:

4

Finished!

The mobile is intended for visual stimulation and not to be grasped by the child. 
Mobile is a possible entanglement injury. Keep out of baby’s reach. Remove mobile 
when infant can grasp toys.

WARNING
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Max 20 lb (9 kg)

To recline and rotate the swing, see page 6.



Push!

Push!

6 To Operate

Recline

Rotate

Swing Lock

Hold the base steady and 
rotate the swing.
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Motion

Power  
On / Off

12 Melodies 
and 5 Nature 

Sounds

3 Timers

Speed Indicator
Timer Indicator

Motion 
Detection 

Mode 

Control Panel

5 Speeds

Mute (press and
hold for 2 seconds)

Volume

Swing Lock
Also works with just batteries. See page 8.

WARNING
Children have STRANGLED in cords. 

Keep this cord out of the reach of children.



!

4x 1.5V AA/LR6

AA/LR6 AA/LR6

AA/LR6 AA/LR6

8 Battery Use

Phillips Screwdriver
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ALWAYS follow the instructions carefully. Use only specified 
batteries. Make sure to insert batteries with the correct polarity.
To prevent battery leaks, which can burn skin and eyes:
• ALWAYS replace the entire set of batteries at one time.
• NEVER mix old and new batteries, or batteries of different brands

or types.
• Remove batteries when storing product for a long time.
• Dispose of used batteries immediately.
• Remove exhausted batteries from the product.
• DO NOT short-circuit the supply terminals.
• RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES: Rechargeable batteries are to be 

removed from the product before being charged. Rechargeable 
batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision. DO NOT 
recharge non-rechargeable batteries.

CAUTION

Important Battery Information:
Keep these instructions as they contain important information.
Recycle or dispose of batteries safely according to federal, state, and local laws. 

We recommend alkaline batteries for longer battery life.



10 Securing Child in Swing

Press!

Click!

ALWAYS use restraints. 
Adjust to fit snugly.

1 2 3

WARNING



Max 20 lb 
(9 kg)

11Adjusting Harness for Growing Child

Unfasten the harness 
covers to access the 

harness strap slide rings.



12 Removing Seat Pad Insert & Harness Covers

To remove harness 
covers: Pull the fastening 
strips apart and pull them 
off of the harness strap. 

To remove seat pad 
insert: Slide the harness 
straps through the holes on 
the insert and pull the insert 
out of the swing.



13Care & Cleaning

•	Machine wash separately with 
cold water on gentle cycle. 

•	Do not use bleach.

•	Air dry.

•	Do not iron.

•	Do not dry clean.

Cleaning Seat Pad Insert and Harness Covers

Surface Wash 
Only

Surface Wash 
Only



14 Replaceable Parts and Warranty

Replaceable Parts

• Harness Covers (2)
• Seat Pad Insert
• Toys

Two-Year Limited Warranty
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that this product (Cassia Swing), is free from material and workmanship 
defects when used under normal conditions for a period of two (2) years from the date of purchase. Should the product contain defects 
in material or workmanship Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc., will repair or replace the product, at our option, free of charge. Purchaser will 
be responsible for all costs associated with packaging and shipping the product to Dorel Juvenile Group Consumer Care Department 
at the address noted on the back of this document and all other freight or insurance costs associated with the return. Dorel Juvenile 
Group will bear the cost of shipping the repaired or replaced product to the purchaser. Product should be returned in its original 
package accompanied by a proof of purchase, either a sales receipt or other proof that the product is within the warranty period. 
This warranty is void if the owner repairs or modifies the product or the product has been damaged as a result of misuse. This 
warranty excludes any liability other than that expressly stated previously, including but not limited to, any incidental or inconsequential 
damages. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE 
ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY 
ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT MAY VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.



15FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

RADIO AND TELEVISION INTERFERENCE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.  These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning this equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE: Changes or modifications not expressively approved by Dorel Juvenile Group can void your 
authority to operate this equipment under Federal Communications Commission’s rules.



Lea todas las instrucciones ANTES del armado y USO del columpio. 
GUARDE INSTRUCCIONES PARA SU USO FUTURO.
•	Se requiere el armado por parte de un adulto.
•	Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador Phillips (no incluido)
•	Antes de cada uso y armado inspeccione el columpio para detectar 

herrajes dañados, uniones sueltas, piezas faltantes o bordes afilados. 
NO utilice el columpio si faltan piezas o están rotas. Si es necesario, 
comuníquese con Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. para obtener piezas de 
repuesto y material de instrucciones. NO sustituya piezas.

•	Edad de uso: bebés desde el nacimiento hasta un peso máximo de  
9 kg (20 lb) o hasta que intenten salir (aproximadamente 9 meses).

MANTENIMIENTO
1.	Revise este columpio para bebé periódicamente. Asegúrese de que 

cada pieza esté bien conectada e instalada. Si hay una mala conexión 
deje de usarlo y, si es necesario, vuelva a conectarlo o instalarlo.

2.	Este producto contiene componentes electrónicos que no deben 
utilizarse en el agua ni en un entorno húmedo. Asegúrese de que el 
producto esté seco y guárdelo en un lugar fresco y seco, evitando que 
reciba luz solar directa durante mucho tiempo.

3.	Siempre ajuste firmemente todos los sujetadores provistos de acuerdo 
con las instrucciones. Revíselos con frecuencia.

Información de seguridad



ADVERTENCIA
EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES DE 
ARMADO PUEDE PROVOCAR FATALES O LESIONES GRAVES.
PELIGROS DE CAÍDAS O ESTRANGULACIÓN: 
Hay casos de bebés que han sufrido lesiones en la cabeza y se han estrangulado 
con correas.
• SIEMPRE use las correas de retención. Ajuste para que quede firme.
• INTERRUMPA el uso del producto cuando el niño intente trepar (aproximadamente 

9 meses).
• MANTÉNGASE CERCA y OBSERVE al bebé durante su uso. Este producto no es 

seguro para dormir o usarse sin supervisión. Si el bebé se duerme, retírelo lo 
antes posible y colóquelo sobre una superficie para dormir firme y plana, como 
una cuna o un moisés.

PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA:
• Asegúrese de que el asiento esté en su lugar completamente cerrado               

con el cierre.
• SIEMPRE coloque el columpio en el piso. NUNCA lo use sobre                

superficies elevadas.
• El móvil puede llegar a producir una lesión por enredo. Manténgalo fuera del 

alcance del bebé. Cuando el bebé pueda agarrar los juguetes retire el móvil.
• El móvil está diseñado para la estimulación visual y no para que el bebé lo agarre.
• Mantenga las piezas pequeñas alejadas de los niños.
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19Partes del columpio

Base

Adaptador 
de corriente

Sistema de 
arnés

Fundas del 
arnés

Inserto de la 
almohadilla del 

asiento Pies

Juguetes

Tornillos x2

Móvil

•	 Despliegue e identifique todas las piezas.
•	 No devuelva este producto al lugar donde lo compró. Para abordar cualquier problema u 

obtener información útil sobre armado/instalación o uso, llame al 1-800-544-1108, envíe un 
mensaje de texto al 1-812-652-2525, visite maxicosi.com o envíe un correo electrónico a 
support@djgusa.com.

•	 Para ayudarlo, necesitaremos el número de modelo (SW128) y la fecha de fabricación (que se 
encuentra en la base de la columpio).



Necesitará:

Instalación de los pies

1 2 3

20 Armado del columpio

Destornillador 
Phillips
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¡Clip!

¡Clic! ¡Clic!

4 5 6

Necesitará:

Instalación del asiento y del móvil
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Instalación de los juguetes

Necesitará:

22

¡Finalizado!

El móvil está destinado a la estimulación visual y no para que el niño lo agarre. El 
móvil puede llegar a producir una lesión por enredo. Manténgalo fuera del alcance 
del bebé. Cuando el bebé pueda agarrar los juguetes retire el móvil.

ADVERTENCIA
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Máximo 9 kg (20 lb)

Para reclinar y girar el columpio, consulte la página 24.



¡Empuje!

24 Operación

Reclinar

Girar

Bloqueo del columpio

Mantenga la base firme y 
gire el columpio.

¡Empuje!
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Movimiento

Encendido/Apagado

12 canciones y 
5 sonidos de la 

naturaleza

3 temporizadores

Indicador de velocidad

Indicador de
temporizador

Modo de detección 
de movimiento

Panel de control

5 velocidades

Silenciado (mantenga
presionado durante 2 segundos)

Volume

Bloqueo del 
columpioTambién funciona solo con pilas. Consulte la página 26.

Algunos niños han muerto ESTRANGULADOS con cables. 
Mantenga este cable fuera del alcance de los niños.

ADVERTENCIA
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4x 1.5V AA/LR6

AA/LR6 AA/LR6

AA/LR6 AA/LR6

26 Uso de la batería

Destornillador Phillips



Información importante sobre la batería:
Guarde estas instrucciones, ya que contienen
información importante. Recicle o deseche las baterías de manera segura 

de acuerdo con las leyes federales, estatales y locales. Para una mayor duración, 
recomendamos pilas alcalinas.

27

Siga SIEMPRE las instrucciones con cuidado. Utilice únicamente 
las pilas especificadas. Asegúrese de insertar las baterías con la 
polaridad correcta.
Para evitar fugas de las pilas, que pueden quemar la piel y los ojos:
• Sustituya SIEMPRE todo el juego de pilas al mismo tiempo.
• NUNCA mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas, o baterías de diferentes 

marcas o tipos.
• Cuando guarde el producto durante un período prolongado retire 

las pilas.
• Deseche inmediatamente las pilas usadas.
• Retire las baterías agotadas del producto.
•	NO conecte las terminales de alimentación en corto circuito.
•	BATERÍAS RECARGABLES: Las baterías recargables deben 

retirarse del producto antes de cargarlas. Las baterías recargables 
solo deben cargarse bajo la supervisión de un adulto. NO recargue 
baterías no recargables.

PRECAUCIÓN



28 Cómo asegurar al niño
en el columpio

¡Presione!

¡Clic!

Use SIEMPRE el sistema de sujeción. 
Ajústelo para sujetar firmemente al bebé.

1 2 3

ADVERTENCIA



Máximo 9 kg 
(20 lb)

29Ajuste del arnés para un
niño en crecimiento

ADVERTENCIA

Desabroche las cubiertas 
del arnés para acceder a 

los anillos deslizantes de la 
correa del arnés.
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Para quitar las cubiertas 
del arnés: separe las tiras 
de sujeción y sáquelas de la 
correa del arnés.

Para quitar el inserto de la 
almohadilla del asiento: deslice 
las correas del arnés a través de 
los orificios del inserto y tire del 
inserto hacia afuera del columpio. 

Cómo quitar el inserto de la 
almohadilla del asiento y las 

fundas del arnés



31Cuidado y limpieza

•	Lavar a máquina por separado 
con agua fría en ciclo delicado.

•	No usar blanqueador.

•	Seque al aire.

•	No planchar

•	No lavar a seco.

Cómo limpiar el inserto de la almohadilla del asiento y las 
cubiertas del arnés

Solo lavar la 
superficie

Solo lavar la 
superficie



32 Piezas de repuesto y garantía

Piezas de repuesto
• Fundas del arnés (2)
• Inserto de la almohadilla del asiento
• Juguetes

Garantia limitada de dos años
Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. garantiza al comprador original que este producto (Cassia Columpio) estará libre de defectos de material 
y mano de obra cuando se utilice bajo condiciones normales durante un periodo de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra. Si 
el producto tuviese defectos de material o mano de obra, Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. reparará o reemplazará el producto, a nuestra 
opción, sin cargo. El comprador será responsable de todos los costos asociados con embalar y enviar el producto al Departamento 
de Relaciones con el Consumidor de Dorel Juvenile Group a la dirección indicada en la primera página y de todos los otros costos de 
envío o seguro asociados con la devolución. Dorel Juvenile Group correrá con los gastos de enviar el producto reparado o reemplazado 
al comprador. El producto se debe devolver en su embalaje original acompañado de la constancia de compra, ya sea un recibo de 
compra u otra prueba que demuestre que el producto está dentro del periodo de garantía. Esta garantía es nula si el propietario repara 
o modifica el producto o si éste sufrió daño como resultado de uso incorrecto. Esta garantía excluye cualquier responsabilidad que no 
sea la expresamente indicada anteriormente, incluyendo pero sin limitarse a daños incidentales o consecuentes.

ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES, POR LO TANTO LA 
LIMITACIÓN O EXCLUSIÓN ANTERIOR PODRÍA NO APLICARSE EN SU CASO.

ESTA GARANTÍA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS Y USTED PODRÍA TENER TAMBIÉN OTROS DERECHOS QUE PUEDEN 
VARIAR DE UN ESTADO A OTRO.



33Declaracíon de la FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto 
a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y 
(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pueda 
causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

INTERFERENCIAS DE RADIO Y TELEVISIÓN: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con
los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con el apartado 15 de las Reglas de la 
FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar protección contra interferencias perjudiciales en 
una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no 
se instala y usa de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las
comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una 
instalación en particular.

Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual se puede 
determinar encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la
interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente de un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.

• Consulte con el distribuidor o con un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para obtener ayuda.

NOTA: Los cambios y modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por Dorel Juevnile Group pueden 
invalidar su derecho para utilizarlo según las reglas de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones.
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